CHAPTER 225-H. F. No. 98.

An act to prohibit the killing of game from motor vehicles. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Hunting from motor vehicle prohibited.—It shall be unlawful for any person at any time to hunt, take, shoot or kill any of the game, birds or animals mentioned in chapter 32, General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913, from a motor vehicle.

Sec. 2. Violation a misdemeanor.—Any person violating any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than fifty dollars and the costs of prosecution or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than sixty days.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 14, 1917.

CHAPTER 226-H. F. No. 136.

An act to amend Section 4793 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913, as amended by Chapter 287, General Laws of Minnesota, for 1915, relating to the issuing of hunters' licenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Shipment of hide or head of game animal permitted under certain restrictions.—That section 4792 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913, as amended by chapter 287 of General Laws of Minnesota for 1915, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Every resident of this state is prohibited from hunt-4792. ing, taking, killing any game animals unless he shall have first procured a license therefor from the county auditor of the county in which he resides. Said auditor shall not issue to any person a license prior to three days before the opening of the season, such license to be issued under his seal and upon blanks to be furnished him by the game and fish commission and upon pavment of the license fee of one (\$1.00) dollar, which license shall be valid only for the open season for game animals during the year for which said license is issued. Ten cents of the amount received for the issuance of said license shall be retained by the county auditor as his fee and the balance remitted to the state treasurer who shall credit same to the game and fish commission fund to be used for the purpose of enforcing the provisions of this chapter. Every such applicant shall prove to the satisfaction of the county auditor that he is a bona fide resident of the